

NO. 14-0721

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

USAA Texas Lloyds Company,

Petitioner,

v.

Gail Menchaca,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi–Edinburg, Texas
Cause No. 13-13-00046-CV

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR
REHEARING**

Dale Wainwright
State Bar No. 00000049
wainwrightd@gtlaw.com
Kendyl Hanks
State Bar No. 24032273
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2050
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 320-7200
Facsimile: (512) 320-7210

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
DISCUSSION	6
I. Applying <i>Menchaca</i> 's Five Rules, the Court Should Render a Take-Nothing Judgment.....	7
II. If it Remands, the Court Should Clarify the Circumstances in Which "Policy Benefits" are Recoverable as Damages Under the Insurance Code.	13
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>JAW The Pointe, L.L.C. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 460 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. 2015)	13
<i>Progressive County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 111 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005)	9
<i>Provident Am. Ins. Co. v. Castañeda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998)	2, 7, 9
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995)	2, 7, 10
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995)	8-9
<i>USAA Texas Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , No. 14-0721, 2017 WL 1311752 (Tex. April 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vail v. Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988)	2, 7, 8, 11

Statutes

TEX. INS. CODE § 541.151.....	7
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

TEX. R. APP. P. 59.2.....	22
Umair Irfan, <i>The stunning price tags for Hurricanes Harvey and Irma explained</i> , MSN.com (Sept. 19, 2017), http://www.msn.com/en-us/money/markets/the-stunning-price-tags-for-hurricanes-harvey-and-irma-explained/ar-AAAs8NOo?li=BBnb7Kv&ocid=bdt dhp	3
